CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 20

PS03-03/20  Yanchep-Two Rocks Development Contribution Plan - Annual
Review of Costs

File Ref: 23156V02 — 20/62008

Responsible Officer: Director Planning and Sustainability
Disclosure of Interest: Nil

Attachments: 4

Issue

To consider the revised cost estimates for the Yanchep-Two Rocks Development
Contribution Plan (DCP).

Background

Amendment No. 122 to District Planning Scheme No. 2 was gazetted in September 2014 and
introduced the DCP provisions into DPS 2. The Yanchep-Two Rocks Development
Contribution Plan and Cost Apportionment Schedule were subsequently adopted by Council
in April 2015 (PD07-04/15). The DCP identifies various community facilities and provides
estimates on the total cost, estimated contributions and the timing for the delivery of
infrastructure within the Yanchep-Two Rocks area, including:

e Yanchep Surf Life Saving Club;
e Yanchep District Open Space (Splendid Park); and
e Capricorn Coastal Node Facilities.

The DCP is subject to an annual review requirement to ensure that the cost contribution is
correctly set to ensure the collection of sufficient funds to cover the cost of approved
infrastructure items over the life of the DCP.

To assist in stakeholder engagement, the Yanchep-Two Rocks Development Contribution
Plan Advisory Committee (TAC) was established to inform the implementation of the DCP.
The TAC provides information to the City on the number of new dwellings created during the
review period and predictions for dwelling yields in future years. It also provides advice on
cost estimates for infrastructure, land valuations and the design, timing and preferred location
of facilities.

The TAC consists of representatives of Parcel Property, Peet, Yanchep Beach Joint Venture
(YBJV), Development WA, Primewest, Capricorn Village Joint Venture (CVJV), Fini Group,
and Korda Mentha in accordance with the Terms of Reference agreed by Council on 10
November 2015 (PS07-11/15).

Council on 24 July 2018 resolved to increase the Yanchep-Two Rocks DCP cost contribution
amount from $2,780 per dwelling to $3,485 per dwelling. On 13 November 2018, Council
considered Amendment 166 to DPS 2 and resolved to extend the operating period of the
DCP from 10 years to 16 years and approved the revised costs, subject to the gazettal of
Amendment 166.

On the 18 June 2019, Amendment 166 to DPS 2 was gazetted and the cost per dwelling
reduced from $3,485 to $3,175 (current rate). In addition to extending the operation period to
16 years, the annual review of costs introduced the ‘ID Forecast’ projections to estimate
future dwelling yields rather than the use of landowner estimates, which were proven to be
overly optimistic. Due to the current slow market conditions in the development sector,
however, it is noted that even the ID Forecast projections are currently higher than the
number of dwellings being created on the ground.



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 21

Detail

Technical Advisory Committee

At the meeting on 20 November 2019, the TAC considered the outcomes of the annual
review for the Yanchep-Two Rocks DCP (as outlined in Attachment 1) and agreed that
Council should proceed to advertise the revised costs in accordance with the provisions of
DPS 2.

In addition, the TAC considered the ‘disbanding’ of the Committee in favour of a less formal
working group and meet only as required; and the City undertaking further discussions with
CVJV in relation to the coastal node design and associated DCP costs. The TAC also
requested further updates to the landowners on the progress of the land acquisition for the
Yanchep District Open Space/Splendid Park and other cost factors (including borrowing), in
accordance with the consultation requirements of DPS 2.

The TAC was formed under the Local Government Act 1995 and has no delegation for
decision-making. There is no elected member representation and all matters requiring
Council consideration require a separate report to Council, in accordance with DPS 2. The
various landowner memberships, in effect, terminated on the day of the Ordinary Council
elections in accordance with its Terms of Reference.

The majority of the infrastructure works have been completed with the only significant
remaining costs being associated with the Capricorn Coastal Node and land compensation
for the Yanchep District Open Space/Splendid Park. The provisions of DPS 2 provide the
statutory basis for consultation and consideration of costs as part of the annual review
process, which will be reported to Council on an annual basis. The disbanding of the
Yanchep-Two Rocks TAC is therefore supported without the need to seek further
membership. The intent to disband the TAC will be advertised to landowners along with the
annual review of costs and reported back to Council in due course.

Infrastructure costs
A summary of the updated cost estimates for each facility is detailed below. The below costs

include the actuals to date and the estimated remaining costs.
- 2018/201 .
el AppIPOVSe/dOCgStS Ani%%j/é%?/?ew Difference

Yanchep Surf Life Saving Club $7,961,163 $7,939,850 -$21,313
Yanchep District Open Space

- Land $6,400,000 $6,080,000 -$320,000
- Oval groundworks $2,873,996 $2,873,996 0
- Oval landscaping $5,308,188 $5,318,646 $10,458
- Pavilion $3,039,028 $2,781,721 -$246,849
Capricorn Coastal Node | $2,289,531 $2,158,873 -$130,658
Facilities

TOTAL $27,871,906 $27,153,086 -$718,820

Loans to fund Infrastructure

On behalf of the DCP, the City has borrowed funds from the Commonwealth Bank of
Australia, equating to $9 million currently. Further borrowing of approximately $4.6 million
will be required over the next 12 months to facilitate the DCP’s portion of the land acquisition
of Yanchep District Open Space/Splendid Park ($4.2mil) and to make a cost apportionment
adjustment between the City and the DCP, which is based on the total estimated dwelling
yield proposed in the annual review.




CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 22

The remaining interest payment of $3,627,301 has been included into the cost apportionment
table. This borrowing cost relates to the total estimated loan servicing cost for the life of the
DCP with the repayment of the principal borrowing not occurring until the end of the
operational period (2030).

The remaining Coastal Node cost ($2,158,873) does not form part of the borrowing
projections, as further borrowing by the DCP beyond current commitments is not
recommended due to the high levels of borrowing already incurred. This position may be re-
considered if market conditions improve during the operational period of the DCP.

To minimise any additional borrowing, the City will continue to liaise with CVJV who are
progressing with the remaining coastal node design and construction works, as scheduled in
the Capital Expenditure Plan (CEP) of the DCP for 2021/2022.

Consultation

As outlined above, the TAC was consulted in November 2019 on the outcomes of the annual
review and accepted the findings of the review for the purpose of landowner consultation
under DPS 2.

Clause 11.6 of Schedule 14 of DPS 2 requires that where the review recommends that costs
increase, the City shall invite comment from affected landowners for a period of not less than
28 days before making any decision to increase the costs that will apply through the DCP.

In accordance with Clause 11.7 of Schedule 14 of DPS 2, Council is required to consider any
submissions received and within 90 days decide whether or not to increase the costs
applicable through the DCPs. As the DCP contribution rate is recommended to be
increased, Administration will prepare a subsequent report for Council (post-advertising) to
consider the submissions received and to adopt the revised costs.

Comment

The maijority of infrastructure spending has been completed through the City’s capital works
programme, with the main exception being land compensation payable to the landowner
(YBJV) for Yanchep District Open Space/Splendid Park, the Yanchep Coastal Code works
and minor landscaping works associated with the Yanchep Surf Life Saving Club.

e Yanchep Surf Life Saving Club — This project is predominately complete with the
exception of $56,000 required for the remaining rehabilitation works, which are
scheduled for the 2019/2020 financial year. All other costs have been finalised and
included into the cost estimates (actual costs). The total estimated cost for these works
is $7,939,850 (including remaining rehabilitation works), which represents a minor
reduction to the cost estimates used in 2018/2019 ($7,961,163) by $21,313.

e Yanchep District Open Space — Construction costs including oval groundworks,
landscaping and pavilion construction were completed for $10,974,363, with no
remaining expenditure. A saving of $246,849 was achieved for the pavilion component of
this cost. The acquisition of the Yanchep District Open Space/Splendid Park land is due
to be completed by April 2020 in accordance with the agreement between the City and
YBJV. The current land valuation was prepared by Independent Valuers of WA and
recommends a reduction in the land value from $6,400,000 to $6,080,000 (refer
Attachment 2). The land acquisition discussions are ongoing with consideration for the
recent valuation and the City’s agreement with YBJV. In accordance with clauses 12.3
and 12.4 of Amendment 122 to DPS 2, YBJV may object to the valuation and request a
review of the valuation, and if after the review the parties do not agree the valuation,
YBJV may apply to the State Administrative Tribunal for review of the valuation under
part 14 of the Planning and Development Act 2005.



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 23

e Capricorn Coastal Node Facilities — The detailed design and relevant approvals are
being progressed by CVJV in consultation with the City and the Western Australian
Planning Commission (WAPC). A minor reduction in the estimated costs from
$2,289,531 to $2,158,873 was recommended by quantity surveyors Donald Cant Watts
Corke (refer Attachment 3). The coastal node cost estimates were based on a
‘template’ design for infrastructure works. However, CVJV has recently obtained detailed
planning approval from the WAPC for the coastal node development, which is scheduled
for construction in the 2020/2021 financial year. The City will use the detailed design
costs to determine a reasonable scope of works that may be included based on the
original template design and will report the findings to Council and affected landowners
as part of the next annual review in 2021. In the recent meeting with CVJV it was
discussed that this would be prefunded by CVJV as the DCP has not scheduled this cost
until 2021/2022.

Despite a decrease in the overall costs of $718,820, the annual review recommends that the
contribution rate increases from $3,175.25 to $3,398.77. The increase is associated with a
lower than expected dwelling creation and a reduction in the total estimated dwelling yield
from 10,868 to 10,220 by 2030. In this regard, dwelling creation is still tracking below the 1D
Forecasts for the area in this financial year, which is likely to result in further increases to
rates and the City’s proportion of the infrastructure costs, unless dwelling yields increase into
the future during the operation period of the DCP (2030). This will depend on the recovery
of the housing market and the improvement of the State’s economy.

It should be noted that Administration has based the 2019/2020 budget on the estimated
dwelling yields recommended in the ID forecast and has not lowered the income estimates in
the budget as part of the mid-year review due to the significant uncertainty regarding dwelling
creation for the remainder of the financial year, where a further 300 dwellings would need to
be created to align with the ID Forecast of 348 dwellings (48 dwellings created to date) by 30
June 2020.

Although the term "dwelling” is used, the intent in the DCP is that it relates to a built dwelling.
However, where contributions are to be made on subdivisions, the term dwelling may also be
taken to mean the number of lots. Where multiple or grouped dwelling sites are proposed,
their contributions will be based on the initial subdivided lot, as well as any additional planned
dwellings at the time of application for planning approval.

Statutory Compliance

The annual review process, including consultation requirements, is outlined in DPS 2. 1t is
noted that in terms of the provisions of DPS 2, landowners may object to the amount of a
cost contribution and request a review by an independent expert. If this does not result in the
cost contribution being acceptable to the landowners then landowners can request that the
cost contribution be determined through a process of arbitration. A similar right exists for the
process of determining the value of any land to be acquired through the DCP.

Strategic Implications

The proposal aligns with the following objective within the Strategic Community Plan 2017 —
2027:

“4  Civic Leadership
4.2 Good Governance
4.2.1 Provide transparent and accountable governance and leadership”

Risk Management Considerations

Risk Title Risk Rating

ST-G09 Long Term Financial Plan Moderate




CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 24

Accountability Action Planning Option

Director Corporate Strategy & Performance Manage

Risk Title Risk Rating

ST-S23 Stakeholder Relationships Moderate
Accountability Action Planning Option
CEO Manage

The above risks relating to the issue contained within this report have been identified and
considered within the City’s Strategic Risk Registers. The Annual review of the DCP will
assist in addressing the impacts of the strategic risk relating to Long Term Financial Planning
(LTFP) as it will ensure that appropriate budget monitoring, timing and provisions are
considered. In addition, the strategic risk relating to Stakeholder Relationships will apply as a
key element in the DCP review process to maintain effective engagement with relevant
stakeholders.

Policy Implications
Nil
Financial Implications

The annual review of costs has recommended a decrease in total costs by $718,820. This is
primarily due to a reduction in the final costs for the Yanchep Surf Life Saving Club and
District Open Space/Splendid Park. It should be noted that the final land acquisition costs for
Splendid Park will not be known until April 2020 at the earliest and could be subject to
determination by the State Administrative Tribunal in accordance with DPS 2 if disputed by
the landowner. Despite the decrease in the overall costs, the annual review recommends that
the contribution rate increase from $3,175.25 to $3,398.77. The increase is associated with a
continued lower than expected level of dwelling creation in this DCP area and reduction in
the total estimated dwelling yield from 10,868 to 10,220.

The cost of DCP facilities is required to be equitably apportioned between the City and
developing landowners. This apportionment is required to reflect the proportionate
contribution of the existing community (3089 dwellings) and new development (7131
dwellings estimated) towards the need for the facilities. This cost apportionment
methodology was endorsed by Council and is set out in the DCP Report and Cost
Apportionment Schedule.

The apportionment methodology was based on the ‘user pays’ principles and results in the
City’s and DCP liability changing each year depending upon the total estimated dwelling
yield. The apportionment of costs is adjusted annually between the City and DCP to reflect
this cost sharing methodology.

The annual review recommends a revised apportionment, where the City’s obligation will
increase from 28.42% to 30.23% and the DCP obligation will reduce from 71.58% to 69.77%
to reflect the total estimated dwelling yield, as per the following.

e  Existing community / City contribution - 30.23% of total DCP Cost (3089
dwellings)
e New growth / Development contribution - 69.77% of total DCP Cost (7131)

This cost apportionment between the City and the DCP directly related to the total dwelling
yield estimate, which has reduced from 10,868 to 10,220, since the last review and consists
of actuals to date and the remaining dwelling yield forecast for the remainder of the DCP
operational period. Variations in the total dwelling yield will in-turn impact on the development
contribution rate, as well as the City’s proportion of municipal funding.




CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 25

The annual review recommendation results in a greater contribution rate to landowners
(increase of $224 per dwelling) and an increase in the City’s proportion of the facility costs
from $7,469,531 to $7,522,336 (increase of $52,805).

It should be noted that the City directly funds its proportion of the project costs at the time of
construction and therefore loan borrowing costs and Administration costs are met entirely by
the DCP.

The recommendations of the annual review were reviewed by the City’s external auditors
William Buck in January 2020 and a copy of their findings has been included as Attachment
4. The audit opinion is ‘the DCP costs incurred, estimates for remaining development works,
and proposed CPD rate of $3,398.77 (as per DPS 2 CPD formula) were fairly stated and in
compliance to DPS 2 and SPP 3.6’

Voting Requirements
Simple Majority
Recommendation
That Council:-

As RECOMMENDED by the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 18 February
2020;

1. NOTES the outcome of the annual review of the Yanchep-Two Rocks
Development Contribution Plan as depicted in Attachment 1;

2. ENDORSES the revised Yanchep-Two Rocks Development Contribution Plan
cost estimates in accordance with Clause 11.4 of District Planning Scheme No. 2
as outlined in Attachment 1, including:-

a) A decrease in the total infrastructure costs from $27,871,906 to 27,153,086
as outlined in Attachment 1;

b) An increase in the cost per dwelling from $3,175.25 to $3,398.77, as
depicted in Attachment 1; and

c) Pursuant to Clause 11.6 of Schedule 14 of District Planning Scheme No. 2
NOTIFIES affected landowners of the recommendations of the Annual
Review and INVITES comment in writing from those landowners for a
period of 28 days, including the request for the termination of the Yanchep
Two Rocks Technical Advisory Committee; and

3. NOTES that the Yanchep-Two Rocks Development Contribution Plan Technical
Advisory Committee SUPPORTS the approach set out in 2 above.

Attachments:
13 . Attachment 1 - YTR DCP Annual Review 2019 Attachment 19/500375 Minuted
20 . Attachment 2 - YTR Valuation 2019 19/500413

3l . Attachment 3 - Community Facilities Cost Report - September 2019 (Final Issue) (2) 19/455969
40 . Attachment 4 - WILLIAM BUCK EXTERNAL AUDIT 19/501344



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 26

Projected Costs Catchment Cost Apportionment
otal Co a & Othe et Proje g ots/Dwelling Dwelling e ota 0 DCP DCP Co ated ost pe
0 butio 0 Dwellings pre 0 buted 0 buted to Dwellings to a o 0 butio 0 butio Rema g D
d d 030 D
YANCHEP TWO ROCKS DCP
Facility Costs
Surf Life Saving Club
9 ’ $ 7,939,850 $ 500,000 $ 7,439,850 3089 541 828 5762 10220 30.23%| $ 2,248,698 69.77%| $ 5,191,152 5762| $ 900.93

Yanchep Lagoon
Coastal Node Facilities

) ’ $ 2,158,873 $ -|'$ 2158873 3089 541 828 5762 10220 30.23%| $ 652,520 69.77%| $ 1,506,353 5762| $ 261.43
Capricorn Coastal Node
Public Open Space (Active),
Yanchep Metropolitan Centre
- Oval groundworks $ 2,873,996 $ -l § 2,873,996 3089 541 828 5762 10220 30.23%| & 868,667 69.77%| § 2,005,329 5762| & 348.03
- Oval landscaping $ 5318646| $ 975000 $ 4,343,646 3089 541 828 5762 10220 30.23%| $ 1,312,869 69.77%| $ 3,030,777 5762 $ 525.99
- Pavilion $ 2,781,721 $ 790,333 $ 1,991,388 3089 541 828 5762 10220 30.23%| $ 601,898 69.77%| $ 1,389,490 5762| $ 241.15
- Land Costs $ 6,080,000 $ -l $ 6,080,000 3089 541 828 5762 10220 30.23%| $ 1,837,683 69.77%| S 4,242,317 5762| $  736.26
Sub Total Facility Costs $ 27,153,086 $ 2,265,333 $ 24,887,753 $ 7,522,336 $ 17,365,417 $ 3,013.78
Administration Costs
Estimated Loan Servicing Costs - to 2030 $ 3,627,301 $ -|'$ 3627301 0.00%| $ - 100.00%| $ 3,627,301 5762| $  629.52
Estimated Administration Costs
(Administer the DCP) $ 765,263 $ -ls 765,263 0.00%| $ - 100.00%| $ 765,263 5762| $ 132.81
($70,500 p.a.)
Sub Total Administrative Costs $4,392,564.11| $ .| $4,392,564.11 $ o $ 4,392,564 5,762| $ 762.33
Income/Expenses up to 31 October 2019
Collected contributions S - -$ 3,037,122 5762|-$ 527.10
Interest $ -$ 156,626 5762(-$  27.18
Existing loan costs S 709,889 5762 $ 123.20
Existing admin costs ¢ 309,588 5762| ¢ 53.73
Sub Total Deductions $ _ 4 2,174,272 5,762|-¢ 377.35
TOTAL ['$ 7,522,336 [$ 19,583,720  5,762] $3,398.77

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 1



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020

27

Your Reference: Authority to Value Dated 6 August 2019
Our Reference: 201908003 LR:Ir
Date of Issue: 25 September 2019
Enquiries: Luke Russell Ph 08 9271 9500

VALUATION - ENGLOBO PARCEL

Lot 8000 Splendid Avenue, Yanchep WA 6035

Prepared for City of Wanneroo
23 Dundebar Road, Wanneroo WA 6065
Attention Phil Bland, Land Acquisition Officer

INDEPENDENT VALUERS OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
PO Box 277 Mt Lawley WA 6929
Tel (08) 9271 9500 Fax (08) 9271 9555
Email admin@ivwa.com.au

- Pry L= (ACN 147 630 064)
ATF Lo TRACo: TRusT (ABN 14 131 536 781)

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 2



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 28

N

Lot 8000 Splendid Avenue, Yanchep WA 6035

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property Address
Title

Registered
Proprietor

Encumbrances
Last Sale of Subject

Current Contract of
Sale

Client’s Estimate of
Value

Planning

Brief Description
As Is

General Comments

Lot 8000 Splendid Avenue, Yanchep WA 6035

Land Identifier Lot 3000 on Deposited Plan 406263
Certificate of Title Volume 2950, Folio 640 & 641
This is a share fitle and the registered proprietors are as follows:

«  New Orion Investments Pty Ltd as sole proprietor of %2 undivided
shares of Lot 8000 on Deposited Plan 406263

» St Andrews Private Estate Pty Ltd as sole proprietor of 1=
undivided shares of Lot 8000 on Deposited Plan 406263

See main report

None known within last 3 years

None known

MNone known

Local Authority City of Wanneroo

LG Zone Urban Development
MRS Zone Liban

Structure Plan Zone  Strategic Open Space

A 12,3040 portion of residential englobo land (now public open spacs)
that has been subdivided from a significantly larger englobo parent parcel
of 110.9926ha.

The subjact parent lot has been subdivided since the original agreement
was made between the Gty of Wanneroo (the Gty) and Yanchep Beach
Joint Venture (YBIV). The original parent lot was Lot 602 on Deposited
Plan 56101 with a total area of 110.9926ha. The parent lot has since
been subdivided and the subject portion is now known s Lot 8000 on
Deposited Plan 406263 with a total area of 12.8040ha. However, as the
original agreement was made while the subject portion was part of Lot
602, we have adopted the original parent lot (Lot 602), when calculating
the pro rata englobo rate, in order to determine the market value of the
subject portion.

Independent Valuers of Western Australia
File Reference: 201903003 Report Rev 1

Pdge- i

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 2



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 29

N

It appears that the intent of the purchase/sale of the required parcel was
that it formed part of the larger subdivision. Any reduction in the area of
the parent lot should not affect the approach to valuation and consequent
change in value of the required parcel.

Lot 8000 Splendid Avenue, Yanchep WA 6035

Purpose | Market Value for Two Rocks Developer Contribution Scheme

Interest Valued | An estate in fee simple subject to encumbrances which affect the use or

(Freehold) | value of the land (if any) registered on the Title at the date of search and
subject to current leases (fee simple in reversion) and spedal conditions
noted elsewhere in this report.

Date of Inspection | 12 September 2019
Date of Valuation | 9 September 2019

Market Value | $6,080,000 (Six Million and Eighty Thousand Dollars,
"As Is" | GST Exclusive)

INDEPENDENT VALUERS OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

VALUER | Luke Russell AAPT

Valuer

Certified Practising Valuer
Licensed Valuer 44756 (WA)

AUTHORISED FOR | Ross Lambert AAPT

ISSUE | Managing Director
Certified Practising Valuer
Licensed Valuer 44131 (WA)

“Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislabion”™

All data provided in this summary are wholly relfiant on and must be read in conjunction with the
information provided in the following report. It is a3 synopsis only designed to provide a brief overview
and must not be acted on in isolation.

Independent Valuers of Western Australia Page il
File Reference: 201908003 Report Rev 1

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 2



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 30

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

2019 Updated Estimates

September 2019
CONFIDENTIAL

Client: City of Wanneroo
DCWC Project No. W19098

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 31

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

DOCUMENT CONTROL

VERSION

Version | Date Purpose Author
1.0 26/08/2019 | 2019 Desktop Update MsS
2.0 25/09/2019 | 2019 Desktop Update MS
DISTRIBUTION

Name Organisation Date Method
M. Hudson City of Wanneroo 25/09/2019 Email

). Hafenscher City of Wanneroo 25/09/2019 Email
AUTHORISATION

Prepared by: M. Snyman

Reviewed by: D. Conti

Authorised for release by: M. Snyman

CONTACT

Mario Snyman

Director

Donald Cant Watts Corke (WA) Pty Ltd
ABN 54 123 100 087

Level 8, 191 St Georges Tce
Perth WA 6000

P: +61 8 9324 1950
F: +61 8 9481 8267

Mario.Snyman@dcwc.com.au
www.dcwe.com.au

© Donald Cant Watts Corke Pty Ltd, 2019

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 32

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

The Report and the information within it is confidential and may be privileged. If you have received the Report in error please notify
Donald Cant Watts Corke immediately. You should not copy it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The Report
is qualified in its entirety by and should be considered in the light of Donald Cant Watts Corke's Terms of Engagement and the following:

1) The Report is provided solely for your use and benefit unless expressly permitted and then only in connection with the
purpose in respect of which the Report is provided. Unless required by law, you shall not provide the Report to any third party
without Donald Cant Watts Corke's prior written consent, which Donald Cant Watts Corke may at its discretion grant, withhold
or grant subject to conditions. Possession of the Report does not carry with it the right to commercially reproduce, publish,
sale, hire, lend, redistribute, abstract, excerpt or summarise the Report or to use the name of Donald Cant Watts Corke in any
manner without first obtaining the prior written consent of Donald Cant Watts Corke.

2) Donald Cant Watts Corke has used its reasonable endeavours to ensure that the data contained in the Report reflects the
most accurate and timely information available to it and is based on information that was current as of the date of the Report.
3) The Report is based on estimates, assumptions and other information developed by Donald Cant Watts Corke from its

independent research effort, general knowledge of the industry and consultations with you, your employees and your
representatives. No warranty or representation is made by Donald Cant Watts Corke that any of the projected values or
results contained in the Report will actually be achieved. In addition, the Report is based upon information that was obtained
on or before the date in which the Report was prepared. Circumstances and events may occur following the date on which
such information was obtained that are beyond our control and which may affect the findings or projections contained in the
Report. We may not be held responsible for such circumstances or events and specifically disclaim any responsibility
therefore.

4) Donald Cant Watts Corke has relied on information provided by you and by third parties (Information Providers) to produce
the Report and arrive at its conclusions. Donald Cant Watts Corke has not verified information provided by Information
Providers (unless specifically noted otherwise) and we assume no responsibility and make no representations with respect to
the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of such information. No responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies in reporting by
Information Providers including, without limitation, by your employees or your representatives or for inaccuracies in any other
data source whether provided in writing or orally used in preparing or presenting the Report.

5) In no event, regardless of whether Donald Cant Watts Corke’s consent has been provided, shall Donald Cant Watts Corke
assume any liability or responsibility to any third party to whom the Report is disclosed or otherwise made available.
6) The conclusions in the Report must be viewed in the context of the entire Report including, without limitation, any

assumptions made and disclaimers provided. The conclusions in this Report must not be excised from the body of the Report
under any circumstances.

7) Without the prior written consent of Donald Cant Watts Corke, the Report is not to be used in conjunction with any public or
private offering of securities or other similar purpose where it might be relied upon to any degree by any person other than
you.

8) All intellectual property rights (including, but not limited to copyright, database rights and trade marks rights) in the Report

including any forecasts, drawings, spreadsheets, plans or other materials provided are the property of Donald Cant Watts
Corke. You may use and copy such materials for your own internal use only.

9) Donald Cant Watts Corke's Liability to the Client is limited to the Fee or the cost of re-performing the Services, whichever is
the lesser. Liability arising under this clause is reduced to the extent it arises out of in connection with any negligent act or
omission or breach of contract by the Client. Neither party is liable to the other for loss of actual or anticipated revenue or
profits, increased capital or financing costs, increased operational or borrowing costs, pure economic loss, exemplary or
punitive damages or indirect or consequential damages.

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 33

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 34

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

All costs in this report exclude GST unless stated otherwise.

The City of Wanneroo prepared a Community Facilities Plan (CFP) in 2011 for the Northern Coastal Growth
Corridor (incorporating the Alkimos - Eglinton and Yanchep — Two Rocks district areas) which identified the
need for provision of community facilities of varying type and scale.

DCWC has been commissioned to review and update the previously issued estimates dated March 2016 and

August 2018 respectively. The update is predicated on a desktop update only of the escalation allowances
with all design information assumed unchanged from that which was previously issued.

2019-09-25 Estimate Updates - City of Wanneroo Community Facilities Pl

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 35

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

Schedule of Input Information

The following information was used in the preparation of the indicative elemental cost plan:
- City of Wanneroo email(s) correspondence dated 315t July 2019;
- The previously issued report dated August 2018 and the information contained therein; and
- For the purposes of the escalation update the Australian Institute of Quantity Surveyors Construction
Cost Index Forecast (CCIF) Perth, WA has been utilised (June Quarter 2019)

Methodology

The indicative cost estimates are based on escalation up to August 2020. The escalation will need to be
reviewed upon the development of the programme for delivering the facilities which will take place over a
significant period.

Exclusions

The following costs are excluded:

- GST.

- Government and Local Authority Charges (except for the Development Application fee).

- Government apprentice training scheme contribution.

- City of Wanneroo costs and consultant’s fees associated with the preparation of the Development
Contribution Plan and programme delivery.

- Loose furniture and equipment.

- Public art.

- Unforseen ground conditions.

- Land costs for the Multipurpose Hardcourts, Public Open Spaces for Alkimos, Eglinton and Alkimos
Surf Life Saving Club.

- Financing costs.

2019-09-25 Estimate Updates - City of Wanneroo Community Facilities P2

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020

36

Facilities Located in Alkimos Eglinton & Two Rocks

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

Facilities

- GFA Rate
Ref | Facility (m2) ($/m2) Total ($) Comments
Eglinton District Centre
1 Library District 1,547 | 4,689 7,253,863 | Land cost Included
2 Community Centre District 1,449 | 3,837 5,560,100 | Land cost Included
3a | pupic Open Space District 1,005 | 2446 | 2458447 | Land cost Excluded
3p | Public Open Space District 4.294.906 | Land cost Excluded
Oval
4 g‘g‘t’r‘i’éRecrea“"” Centre 3116 | 3456 | 10,769,638 | Land cost Included
5 | Multipurpose Hard Courts 2.907,779 | Land cost Excluded
District
Alkimos
g | Multipurpose Hard Courts 2907779 | Land cost Excluded
District
7 g‘g‘t’r‘i’;tRecreat'O” Centre 3,116 | 3,346 | 10,427,475 | Land cost Included
8 | Surf Life Saving Club 1,166 | 4,143 4,830,686 | Land cost Excluded
9a EESH.% r?pe” Space District 1,005 | 2446 | 2458447 | Land cost Excluded
9b g‘\‘/g'l'c Open Space District 4.294.906 | Land cost Excluded
10 | Community Secondary Centre 1,449 | 3,837 5,560,100 | Land cost Included
11 | Library Secondary Centre 1,547 | 4,689 7,253,863 | Land cost Included
Yanchep Two Rocks
12 | Beach Activity Community 2158,873 | Land cost Excluded

The cost plan summary is included in attachment 1

2019-09-25 Estimate Updates - City of Wanneroo Community Facilities

P3

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020

DONALD

CANT
WATTS
CORKE

The indicative cost estimates for some of the facilities are based on previously issued conceptual drawings
and a design brief, for other facilities, cost plans were developed from the required functional areas within the
Design Model with no specific design information other than for the reference scheme. There is therefore an
inherent level of cost uncertainty involved in utilising these indicative cost plans during any negotiations with
developers to assess their contributions towards the DCP.

The main cost risks in using the indicative cost plans to arrive at the developers cost contributions include

the following:

COST RISK

MITIGATION

The building areas exceed the area assumed in the
Design Model

A planning contingency of 5% has been included in the
where no concept design is in place.

The building form and type of construction differs from
the assumptions used to determine the building costs

A design contingency of 10% has been included in the
cost plan for this risk.

The external works areas exceed the assumptions used
to determine the external works costs

A planning and design contingency of 5% respectively has
been included in the cost plan for Multipurpose
Hardcourts and Alkimos SLS Club

Existing site conditions result in high costs of site
preparation

Allowance will need to be made for this risk during
negotiations with the developers otherwise the
construction contingency will need to be sufficient
enough.

Land costs exceeding the indicative costs provided in
2016

The purpose of providing land costs is for the
apportionment of costs between the developers
therefore they retain the risk.

Escalation in building costs after August 2020 until
construction commences

Allowance will need to be made for this risk during
negotiations with the developers.

Uncompetitive tender market at time of tender

Allowance will need to be made for this risk during
negotiations with the developers.

Project delays, particularly in obtaining funding and
approval to proceed

Allowance will need to be made for this risk during
negotiations with the developers

Change in Building regulations to more stringent
requirements resulting in construction cost increases

A design contingency of 10% has been included in the
cost plan for this risk.

2019-09-25 Estimate Updates - City of Wanneroo Community Facilities

P4

PS03-0

3/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 38

DONALD
CANT
WATTS
CORKE

List of attachments

1. Cost Plan Summary

2019-09-25 Estimate Updates - City of Wanneroo Community Facilities P5

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020

39

ATTACHMENT 1- COST PLAN SUMMARY

CITY OF WANNEROO
COMMUNITY FACILITIES
Library District Community Centre Indoor Recreation Indoor Recreation Multipurpose Hard Public Open Space District - Alkimos Surf Life Saving| Beach Activity Community
24 District Centre District Alkimos | Centre District Eglinton Courts District Alkimos Eglinton Club Facilities
Pavilion Oval
[Description Rate Totill Rate To!ill Rate Tohlll Rate Totill Rate Totall Rate Total| Rate Totill Rate Tntlll Rate Tohlll
FECA (m2) 1,547 1171 2,975 2,975 665 1,060
UCA (m2) 0 278 141 141 340 106
GFA (m2) 1,547 1,449 3,116 3,116 0 1,005 0 1,166 0
[Substructure 115.85 179,225 103.24 149,600] 102.57 319,600} 102.57 319,600 0.00 0 106.57 107,100  0.00 0] 39.82 46,425 0.00 [
Substructure Subtotal 115.85 179,225 103.24 149,600 102.57 319,600 102.57 319,600 0.00 o] 10657 107,100] 0.00 0| 39.82 46,425| 0.00 0|
Columns 61.75 95,520] 31.39 45,480) 65.18 203,100 65.18 203,100 0.00 of 3197 32,130]_0.00 0| 36.84 42,960) 0.00 0|
Upper Floors 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 83.36 97,200) 0.00 0|
Staircases 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 o] 0.00 0 17.24 20,100 0.00 0
Roof 31324 484,590 305.68 442,935 328.00 1,022,045] 328.00 1,022,045 0.00 o] 30329 304,805 _0.00 0| 180.48 210,440 0.00 0|
External Walls 218.99 338,780 127.04 184,080) 178.15 555,100 178.15 555,100 0.00 o] 15083 151,580 0.00 0| 229.92 268,090 0.00 0|
[Windows 22165 342,900 75.38 109,220) 4514 140,670) 4514 140,670) 0.00 o] 7066 71,010] 0.00 0| 109.95 128,200 0.00 0|
[External Doors 36.20 56,000} 20.01 29,000] 16.37 51,000 16.37 51,000} 0.00 of 2637 26,500]_0.00 0| 5538 64,575 0.00 0|
internal Walls 27.72 42,880 71.49 103,590 35.03 109,150} 35.03 109,150} 0.00 0 55.60 55,880 0.00 [3) 102.06 119,000 0.00 0|
Internal Screens 17.45 27,000} 16.22 23,500 26.06 81,200) 26.06 81,200) 0.00 of 5731 57,600 0.00 0| 10.29 12,000 0.00 0|
Internal Doors 10.73 16,600 2353 34,100 8.73 27,200) 873 27,200) 0.00 o 1075 10,800]  0.00 0| 35.16 41,000] 0.00 0|
Superstructure Subtotal 907.74 1,404,271 670.74 971,905 702. 2,189,46 702.6! 2,189,46! 0.00 0] 706.77 710,305 .00 860.6! 1,003,565 0.00 0|
[Wall Finishes 47.75 73,86 42.07 60.953 38, 118,59 38.0¢ 118,59 0.00 0| 32.52 32,680 00 6.7/ 6,185 0.00 0|
Floor Finishes 218.37 337,82 133.69 193,720) 143 446,69 1433 446,691 0.00 of 10858 109,120] 0.0 11 4,590) 0.00 0|
Ceiling Finishes 116.65 180,450) 93.85 135,994] 98 307.43 98.6! 307,431 0.00 o] 106.75 107,280) 00 6.14 8,785) 0.00 0|
Finishes Subtotal 382.77 592,140 269.61 390,669 280.08 872,723 280.08 872,723 0.00 o] 247.84 249,080]  0.00 0| 214.03 249,560 0.00 0|
Fitments 234.32 362,500 97.65 141,500] 178.20 555,260 178.20 555,260 0.00 o] 20259 203,600]_0.00 0| 80.33 93,660) 0.00 0|
Special Equipment 0.00 0] 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0] 0.0 o) 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Fittings Subtotal 234.32 362,500 97.65 141,500 178.20 555,260 178.20 555,260 0.00 o] 202.59 203,600 0.00 0| 80.33 93,660) 0.00 0|
Sanitary Fixtures 51.21 79,223 4243 61.478| 15.18 47,303] 15.18 47,303 0.00 of 4764 47,880 0.00 0| 4374 51,000] 0.00 0|
Sanitary Plumbing 30.73 47,534 25.46 36,887 15.18 47,303] 15.18 47,303 0.00 o 3474 34913] 0.00 0| 23.89 27,851 0.00 0|
[Water Supply 71.69 110,912] 59.40 86,069) 2125 66,224] 2125 66,224] 0.00 o] 4863 48,878|_0.00 0| 3822 44,562 0.00 0|
Gas Service 20.48 31,689) 16.97 24,591 6.07 18,921 6.07 18,921 0.00 o] 1390 13,965] _ 0.00 0| 19.11 22,281 0.00 0|
Space Heating 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 o] _0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0
[Ventilation 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00 0] 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
[Evaporative Cooling 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 69.89 217,770 69.89 217,770 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
[Air Conditioning 307.26 475,335 25457 368,865 91.08 283,815 91.08 283,815 0.00 o] 20843 209,475] __0.00 0| 286.63 334,215 0.00 0|
Fire Protection 10.24 15,845 8.49 12,296 10.03 31,238 10.03 31,238 0.00 0| 6.95 6,983] _0.00 0| 9.55 11,141 0.00 0|
Light and Power 153.63 237,668 127.28 184,433 150.37 468,563 150.37 468,563 0.00 o] 10422 104,738 0.00 0| 143.32 167,108 0.00 0|
c 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0
[Transportation Systems 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Special Services 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Services Subtotal 645.25 998,206 534.59 774,619 379.06 1,181,137] 379.06 1,181,137| 0.00 o] 46451 466,832|  0.00 0| 564.46 658,158 0.00 0|
BUILDING COST 2,285.93 3,536,341 1,675.84 2,428,293 1,642.55 5,118,185] 1,642.55 5,118,185| 0.00 o] 172828 1,736,917] 0.00 0| 1,759.32 2,051,368 0.00 0|
Centralised Energy Systems 0.00 [ 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Alterations and Renovations 0.00 0] 0.00 0 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00 0] 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 0)
Site Preparation 15.76 24,381 16.75 24,267 6.74 21,012 14.35 44,724 0.00 31,689 0.00 o] _0.00 96,053 30.02 35,000 0.00 38,418
Roads, Footpaths and Paved Areas 207.12 320,415 24452 354,310 138.74 432,310 138.74 432,310 0.00 1,400,000} 0.00 o] 0.0 900,370 485.42 566,000 0.00 622,330
[Boundary Walls, Fencing and Gates 22.01 34,050} 23.60 34,200 40.00 124,650) 18.82 58,650) 0.00 35,750) 0.00 o] _0.00 95,875 36.02 42,000) 0.00 65,000]
Io and Covered Ways 6141 95,000} 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00 267,000 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 182,500)
Landscaping and Improvements 39.08 60,450) 4712 68,275 21.02 65,500) 56.16 175,000 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 000 1683480 67.75 79,000] 0.00 183,275
[External Works Subtotal 345.38 534,296 331.99 481,052 206.51 643,472 228.08 710,684 0.00 1,734,439 0.00 o] 000 2775778 619.21 722,000 0.00 1,091,523
External Drainage 67.38 104,234] 7220 104,612] 6.40 19,940 59.61 185,756 0.00 166,367 0.00 o] 0.0 105,000] 129.81 151,358 0.00 201,695
[External Sewer Drainage 19.00 29,400} 28.99 42,000 21.90 68,250) 21.90 68,250) 0.00 13,125 0.00 o] _0.00 73,500 2251 26,250) 0.00 13,125]
[External Water Supply 5.09 7,a7§| 543 7.875) 253 7,e7§] 253 7,573 0.00 7.875| 7.84 7,a7§| 0.00 7,a7§| 6.75 7,575] 0.00 7.875|
[External Gas 5.09 7,875] 543 7,875 253 7,875) 253 7,875] 0.00 of 7.84 7.875]__0.00 7,875 6.75 7,875) 0.00 0|
[External Fire Protection 19.00 29,400} 2029 29,400 9.44 29,400) 9.44 29,400) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] 0.0 29,400) 2251 26,250) 0.00 0|
[External Electric Light and Power 78.61 121,616| 82.47 119,508] 5261 163,921 52.61 163,921 0.00 13,12 0.00 o] _0.00 63,000 110.01 128,268 0.00 114,035]
[External C 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 of 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0
[External Special Services 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
External Services Subtotal 194.18 300,400 214.82 311,268 95.40 297,261 148.61 463,077 0.00 200492] 1567 15,750]  0.00 286,650 298.35 347,876 0.00 336,730
[External Alterations and Renovations 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] 0.0 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
SUB TOTAL 2,825.49 4,371,037 2,222.65 3,220,613 1,944.45 6,058,918| 2,019.24 6,291,946 0.00 1,934,931| 1,743.95 1,752,667 0.00 3,062,428 2,676.88 3,121,244 0.00 1,428,253
[Allowance for 5 Star Green Rating (3%) 84.76 131,131 66.68 96,618] 58.33 181,767 60.58 188,758 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 80.31 93,637 0.00 0|
i (10%) 291.03 450,217 22893 331,723 200.28 624,068 207.98 648,070 0.00 193,493 174.40 175,267| _0.00 306,243 27572 321,488 0.00 142,825
Locality Loading (2%) 64.03 99,048 50.37 72,979 44.06 137,295 45.76 142,575 0.00 42,568 38.37 38,559] 0.00 67,373 60.66 70,727 0.00 39,277
INET PROJECT COST 3,265.31 5,051,433/ 2,568.62 3,721,933 2,247.13 7,002,048| 2,333.55 7,271,349 0.00 2,170,992| 1,956.71 _ 1,966,493] 0.00  3,436,044]  3,093.56 3,607,096 0.00 1,610,355
Design C (10%) 327.08 506,000 257.42 373,000 224.97 701,000 23363 728,000 0.00 218,000]  196.02 197,000 0.00 344,000 309.61 361,000 0.00 162,000)
Planning C: (5%) 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 120,000 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 170.67 199,000 0.00 89,000
Unforseen Ground Conditions - excluded 0.00 0 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0] 0.00 ) 0.00 0 0.00 0|
c [ 5%) 179.70 278,000 141.48 205,000] 123.88 386,000 128.37 400,000 0.00 126,000 108.46 109,000 0.00 190,000] 179.25 209,000 0.00 94,000
Clients Costs (1 Item) 0.00 0| 0.00 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 o] 0.0 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Public Art 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Loose Furniture and 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0) 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0| 0.00 0 0.00 0|
i Fees and D (12%) 460.77 712,804 363.07 526,091 316.41 985,942 328.48 1,023,551 0.00 321,629] 226.12 227,249] 0.00 397,004 459.46 535,731 0.00 239,781
GROSS PROJECT COST 4,232.86 6,548,237 3,330.59 4,826,024]  2912.38 9,074,990 3,024.04 9,422,900 0.00 2,956,621| 2,487.31 _ 2,499,742] 0.00 _ 4,367,048] 4,212.54 4,911,827 0.00 2,195,136
|Escalation to Tender/Commencement (2020) -69.93 108,174 -55.02 79,724 -48.11 149,915 -49.96 -155,662 0.00 -48,842|  -41.09 -41,295| 0.00 72,142 69.59 81,141 0.00 36,263
ESTIMATED TOTAL COMMITMENT 4,162.94 6,440,063/ 3,275.57 4,746,300 2,864.27 8,925,075] 2,974.08 9,267,238 0.00 2,907,779] 2,446.22 _ 2,458,447] 0.00 _ 4,294,906] 4,142.96 4,830,686 0.00 2,158,873
Land Costs (Alkimos Eglinton) 526.05 813,800 561.63 813,800 482.16 1,502,400 482.16 1,502,400 0.00 0| 0.00 o] _0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0|
Land Costs (Yanchep Two Rocks) 0.00 0.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL COMMITMENT (INCL. LAND COSTS IF
[APPLICABLE) - ALKIMOS EGLINTON 4,688.99 7,253,863 3,837.20 5,560,100 3,346.43 10,427,475 3,456.24 10,769,638 0.00 2,907,779| 2,446.22 2,458,447 0.00 4,294,906 4,142.96 4,830,686 0.00 2,158,873

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 3



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020

-2 William Buck

Independent Auditors’ Report to the City of Wanneroo (“the City”) on the
Annual Cost Review for Yanchep Two Rocks Development Contribution Plan

Scope

We have performed an audit of the Annual Cost Review of Yanchep Two Rocks
Development Contribution Plan (“DCP”) and reviewed the methodology used in
calculating and estimating the costs for the remaining DCP works, to establish the
accuracy of the Annual Cost Review of Yanchep Two Rocks DCP as per the
requirement under the District Planning Scheme No. 2 (“DPS 2”) and provide
independent certification of such costs. Our audit of annual costs covered transactions
from inception to 31 October 2019, while ascertaining that the actual expenditure
incurred gives a true and fair view and ensure that the assumptions used in the
estimations of DCP costs are in accordance with the DPS 2 and State Planning Policy
3.6 (“SPP 3.6”).

The City’s Responsibilities

The City is responsible for ensuring that the DCP costs incurred, estimated and the
Cost Per Dwellings (“CPD”) charged are in accordance with the DPS 2 and related
regulations, policies and procedures. The City is responsible for ensuring that all DCP
cost records are free of misstatements and omissions, and establish adequate internal
controls for DCP cost incurring, estimating and the calculation of CPD rates, and
ensure that adequate financial records have been maintained. The City is responsible
for providing all financial records and related data, other information, explanations and
assistance necessary for the conduct of the audit of the DCP cost reviews.

Compliance with Independence and Other Ethical Requirements

We have complied with the relevant independence and other ethical requirements
relating to assurance engagements, which is founded on fundamental principles of
integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and
professional behaviour.

Auditor’s Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the reasonability of the methodology
used, in calculating and estimating costs for the remaining works, and assess the
documentation provided to certify that the costs are incurred and estimated as per the
District Planning Scheme No. 2 (“DPS 2”). We conducted our audit in accordance with
Auditing Standards. These Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical

requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

. . . & ADVISORS
reasonable assurance whether the methodology used in forming the basis of cost
. . . . . . . . Level 3, 15 Labouchere Road
incurring, CPD rate calculation and estimation is free from material misstatement. South Perth WA 6151

PO Box 748

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the South Perth WA 6951
methodology used in forming the basis on the relevance of DCP costs incurred and Telephone: +61 8 6436 2888
estimations made for the remaining DCP development works. williambuck.com

The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the methodology used. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the City’s preparation
of the methodology used in forming the basis of cost incurring and DCP cost
estimations in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the City’s internal control.

Praggiﬂ/.'_:

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 4



CITY OF WANNEROO AGENDA OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 10 MARCH, 2020 41

os William Buck

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting polices used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the City, as well as the City’s alignment to DPS 2
and SPP 3.6.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Limitation on the scope

¢ We have not performed any market evaluation for estimated costs and relied on the third-party
report of Donald Cant Watts Corke for validating the reliability of estimated cost of works.

¢ We have not performed a market property valuation for land costs and relied on the third-party
report of Independent Valuers of Western Australia for validating the reliability of the land costs.

e We have relied on the number of lots as outlined on the individual Landgate Deposited Plan
(“DP”) maps as provided by the City to determine each DP total number of lots.

Audit Opinion

In our opinion, other than stated under the Limitation of Scope Paragraph above, in all material
respects, the DCP costs incurred, estimated for remaining development works, and proposed CPD
rate of $3,398.77 (as per DPS 2 CPD formula) were fairly stated and in compliance to DPS 2 and
SPP 3.6.

Basis of accounting and restriction of distribution

Without modifying our opinion, we draw your attention to Schedule 15 Developer Contribution Plan of
DPS 2, which describes the basis of funding, method of calculating contribution and the CPD rate, for
the purpose of reporting to the City. As a result, the methodology used in forming the basis of this
may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended solely for the City and should not be
distributed or used by other parties’ other than the City. The Audit Report is not to be used by any
other party for any purpose nor should any other party seek to rely on the opinions, advices or any
information contained within this Audit Report.

William Buck Audit (WA) Pty Ltd disclaim all liability to any party other than the City who choose to
rely in any way on the contents of this Audit Report does so at their own risk.

Wi\hun B"Ck

William Buck Audit (WA) Pty Ltd
ABN 67 125 012 124

Conley Manifis
Director

Dated this 20t day of January 2020

PS03-03/20 — Attachment 4





